AGENDA ITEM NO. Q.a.

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM

To: Matthew Fertal From: Economic Development
Dept: City Manager
Subject: TRAVEL COUNTRY RECREATIONAL Date: January 10, 2012

VEHICLE (TCRV) PARK—
RELOCATION BENEFITS APPEAL

OBIJECTIVE

To consider an appeal from an occupant of the TCRV Park over the
determination of relocation benefits, as determined by State Relocation Law.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

The occupant, Mr. Martin Rocha (Mr. Rocha), has been working with the
Agency’s relocation consultant, Overland Pacific & Cutler (OPC), to determine
eligibility for relocation assistance. OPC gave a Notice of Eligibility (NOE)
that described the amount and type of assistance the occupant household
qualified for based on State Relocation Law. Mr. Rocha appealed the
determination and the appeal was denied (Attachment One).

In accordance with policy, Mr. Rocha submitted another appeal of the
determination (Attachment Two). The City Council is designated as the
second level of appeal. A response from OPC is also attached (Attachment
Three).

Mr. Rocha’s appeal focuses on two issues: (i) the size of the unit his family
qualifies for based on adopted occupancy standards (which standards the
Agency has already increased once to provide greater benefits to Park
occupants); and (ii) the monetary amount of the benefit.

Size of Unit. Mr. Rocha’s appeal challenges the size of the unit for
which his three-person household qualifies. Mr. Rocha, his wife and
son currently occupy a one-room trailer without a separate bedroom.
Therefore, Mr. Rocha’s one-room trailer is comparable to a one-
bedroom unit based on the 2+1 occupancy standard approved for. this
project. This occupancy standard is more than consistent with the
standards for decent safe and sanitary dwellings set forth in California
law that would require a minimum of only 350 square feet of habitable
space for a household the size of Mr. Rocha’'s.
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While State relocation laws and regulations are applicable to this
project, the occupancy standard adopted for this Project is also
consistent with federal laws, which establish an occupancy standard of
two persons per living and two persons per sleeping area of habitable
space, (i.e. a 2+2 occupancy standard). While the Agency initially
approved the Relocation Plan with a 2+2 occupancy standard,
subsequently, the Agency increased the occupancy standard for
eligible occupant households at the TCRV Park to the more beneficial
standard being applied to all occupant households at the TCRV Park of
2+1, i.e., two persons per bedroom plus one person per common
room,

Based on both federal and state occupancy standards, Mr. Rocha, his
wife and son qualify for benefits based on a one-bedroom apartment
(with a bathroom) of at least 350 square feet in size (excluding the
floor area of the bathroom). Each of the referrals provided to Mr.
Rocha by OPC meet this standard.

Monetary Benefit. The Appeal asserts that the Agency has
improperly calculated the base rent used to calculate Mr. Rocha’s
rental assistance payments, asserting that the benefits should be
based on the rent paid by Mr. Rocha in 2003. However, this assertion
is inconsistent with California relocation law, which states that the
"base monthly rental shall be the lesser of the average monthly rental
paid by the displaced person for the 3-month period prior to initiation
negotiations or 30 percent of the displaced person's average monthly
income." The interpretation of this language advocated in the Appeal
ignores the fact that the relocation law specifically acknowledges and
contemplates that public entities may acquire private property without
displacing the persons and families residing thereon. Accordingly, for
purposes of relocation, the base rent must be determined at the time
of the initiation of the negotiations which lead to displacement, not
some other initiation of negotiations. Here, the DDA will lead to the
displacement of the Park’s occupants; accordingly, it is the initiation of
the negotiations to enter into the DDA on May 12, 2009 which
triggered the displacement. It is thus the rent at that time which is
properly used to calculate relocation assistance. Any other
interpretation would contravene the existing statutory scheme.

FINANCIAL TMPACT

« Any potential financial impact of City Council action in this matter is
dependent on the ruling by the City Council. Upholding the
recommended action results in no financial impact. A ruling in favor of
the occupant would result in an increase to the relocation budget for
the Park.
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RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council:

e Approve the attached resolution denying the appeal by Mr. Martin
Rocha and making certain other findings.

GREG BROWN
Senior Project Manager

Attachment 1: First Leve! Relocation Response
Attachment 2: Letter from Occupant

Attachment 3: Response from Overland Pacific & Cutler
Attachment 4: Draft City Council Resolution

Recommended for Approval

MMk Al

Matthew Ferial
City Manager

so{n:chrpn/GAB/Staff report re relocation appeal 4-1 (Rocha) 010512)



Attachment 1

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
GARDEN GROVE AGENCY FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

GARDEN GROVE

Bruce A. Broadwater
Chair

November 7, 2011 \?}'Sea é\!ﬁ;\r/en

William 1. Dalton
Member

. Steven R, Jones
Ms. Lorena Rivera Member

Mr. Martin Rocha Kris Beard
12721 Harbor Blvd Sp. #98 ' Member
Travel Country RV Park

Garden Grove, CA 92840

RE: Reocation Benefits Appeal
Dear Ms. Rivera and Mr. Rocha:

This letter addresses your appeal of your relocation entitlement, as determined by
Overland Pacific & Cutler (OPC). Speciiically, you have requested a larger bedroom
comparable than you are qualified for under state law.

Title 25 Chapter Six of State of California Regulations Section 6008 states, in part,
that

Comparable Replacement Dwelling. A dwelling, which satisfies each of the
following standards:

(1) Decent, safe and sanitary {as defined in subsection 6008(d)), and
comparable to the acquired dwelling with respect to number of rooms,
habitable living space and type and quality of construction, but not lesser
in rooms or living space that is necessary to accommodate the displaced
person.

(2) In an area not subjected to unreasonable adverse environmental conditions
from either natural or manmade sources, and not generally less desirable
than the acquired dwelling with respect to public utlilities, public and
commercial facilities and neighborhood conditions, including schools and
municipal services, and reasonable accessible to the displaced  person's
present or potential place of employment; provided that a potentiai place
of employment may not be used to satisfy the accessibility requirement If
the displaced person objects. The Act and Guidelines do not require that
the replacement dwelling be generally as desirable as the acquired dwelling
with respect to environmental characteristics. Though a displaced person
does not have to accept a dwelling subject to unreasonable adverse
environmental conditions, neither Is a public entity required to duplicate
environmental characteristics, such as scenic vistas or proximity to the
ocean, lakes, rivers, forests or other natural phenomena. If the displaced

11222 Acacla Parkway » P.O,Box 3070 ¢ Garden Grove, CA 92842
Telephone (714) 741-5120 o Fax (714) 741-5136 » www.ci.garden-grove.ca.us
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Mr. Martin Rocha
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person so wishes, every reasonable effort shall be made to relocate such
person within or near to his existing neighborhood. Whenever
practicablethe replacement dwelling shall be reasonably close to relatives,
friends, services or organizations with whom there is an existing
dependency relationship. '

(3) Available on the private market to the displaced person and available to all
persons regardless of race, color, sex, marital status, religion, or national
origin in a manner consistent with Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968
or any other applicable state or federal anti-discrimination law.

(4) To the extent practicable and where consistent with paragraph (c)(1) of
this section, functionally equivalent' and substantially the same as, the
acquired dwelling, but not excluding newly constructed housing.

(5)(A) Within the Financial Means of the Displaced Person. A replacement
dwelling is within the financial means of a displaced person if the monthly
rental cost (including utilities and other reasonable recurring expenses)
minus any replacement housing payment available to the person (as
provided in sections 6104) does not exceed thirty percent (30%) of the
person'’s average monthly income (as defined In subsection 6008(1).

Further, as you were informed by OPC, the occupancy standard was revised from
2+2 to 241, meaning, FROM two people per bedroom and 2 people per common
living area, To 2 people per bedroom and 1 person per common living area. The
most recently revised Relocation Plan dated May 12, 2011 states:

The projected number of required units by bedroom size is determined by
comparing survey data for household size with comparable replacement
housing using the housing quality standard for occupancy...i.e., two
persons per living and sleeping area that allow for up to two persons in a
studio, four persons in a one-bedroom unit, six persons in a two-bedroom
unit, eight persons in a threelbedroom unit and ten persons in a four-
bedroom unit.

However, due to tenant complaints about not being able to secure a replacement
that would accept their families, i.e., a 1-bedroom comparable for 4 people, the
Agency has already revised the occupancy standard, i.e., a 2-bedroom comparable
for 4 people.

Based on the above information, your appeal is denied.

You have the ability to appeal this determination, if you so choose. Please submit
any appeal in writing to Laura Kane, of OPC, as soon as possible.



Ms. Lorena Rivera

Mr. Martin Rocha

12721 Harbor Blvd Sp. #98
November 7, 2011
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I appreciate your patience on this matter and best wishes with your move. If you
have any questions, please call me at (714) 741-5147.

Senior Project Manager

oH Laura Kane & Michele Folk, OPC
Carlos Marquez, Sr. Real Property Agent

sof{h:chron/GAB/Rivera Sp 98 appeal reply 110711)






Attachment 2

Garden Grove, CA

December 15, 2013
Attn: Greg Brown

My name is Lorena Rivera and | have lived for 16 years with my husband, Martin Rocha, and daughter,
Guadalupe Rocha in the RV park located at 12721 Harbor Blvd, Garden Grove, CA.

We do not agree with the plan for relocation that you have offered, for the following reasons:

- The process of implementing the plan of relocation is not taking into consideration our family’s needs.
Laura says that we don’t qualify for a two-bedroom unit because we are low-income, but we are three
‘people. My daughter, Guadalupe, is a full time student and she needs her own space keep up with her’

college work and studies.

In the interviews with Laura, | have told her many times that | do not agree with the amount of money
that is being offered to relocate. We need an apartment with two bedrooms and Laura says she will not
help in looking for a place with two bedrooms because we only gualify for an apartment with one
bedroom. The lists provided are not updated with the actual rent rates of the Mercado and the
administrators that | have spoke with have told me the lists of apartments that Laura has given me are
for low-income households. They said | need to wait at least three months to see if they accept me and
verify that my income is considered low-income. The apartments from the one-bedroom apartment list
that Laura provided are much too simple and are not able to provide our needs and have asked Laura
for more lists, but she keeps giving us the exact same ones.

We have previously, and on many occasions, communicated our strong disagreement in the way this
relocation process is taking place, which makes it much more difficult to find a new living space.

Another thing we disagree on is the monetary amount being offered for relocation. It is supposed to be
the difference between the amount of rent we paid when the city bought this property in 2003 and
what we will pay for rent at the actual Mercado. Laura says that because of my husband’s “high”
income, we don’t qualify for much help. 'm not applying for subsidized housing in the city of Garden
Grove, neither for help in paying rent. From what | understand, for them to verify whether | gualify for
low-income | need to provide an income declaration and at least 3 months of pay stubs and the only
thing Laura asked for was one pay stub from my husband and my husband’s work hours vary widely on
when he works overtime and when he does not. How is it possible that Laura can calculate and verify
that we are not low-income from one pay stub? | only want to make sure that all the rules and laws in
this matter are being taken appropriately in this relocation process, since, after all, the city of Garden
Grove is taking away the place my family and 1 have lived in for 16 years.



We need to pay fees for each application and we have to pay a fee per adult for our credit scores. All
these fees just for applications and credit scores really affect our budget. Also, many of the units are not
available because they are being rented already. The time, effort, and money spent on looking for a néw
place is very difficult for our family. As we are victims of this relocation process, the city of Garden Grove
has contracted a company, Overland Pacific, to assist and help in this relocation and search of new
places, but instead of help, we are receiving incorrect information and are intimidated with this whole
process. Laura always comes by in such a hurry, and with such fittle time for us, pressuring us to sign.
This is not helpful at all, and it just very confusing.

i firmly believe we are a family that deserves respect, a just agreement, and a worthy place to live.

Yesterday, December 15, 2011, my husband and { went to several places looking for apartments. There
aren’t very many available places, and those that are, do not accept three adults living in a one-room
apartment. Here | also send a copy of the places which we went, and the price of rent. There are not
apartments with the price Laura stated. | ask you, Mr. Brown, to revise this situation and resolve it justly
so that we may find a place to live.

A, -
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WELCOME TO THE VILLA CHAPMAN APARTMENTS

8602 Chapman Ave. Garden Grove
Resident Managers: Roger and Linda Arnold
(714) 539-1546
We know you will enjoy living in this deluxe 2 Bedroom 2 Bath apartment.
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Plan C: 820 square feet plus 100 square feet in a covered balcony or patio

FEATURES: |
1. Two separate bedroom suites, one on each side of the living room which can

be used as 2 master bedrooms.

Enclosed garage with electric door opener and one outs:de parking space.
Large patio or balcony.

Walk-in pantry in kitchen and walk-in closet in master bedroom.

Alr conditioning and gas heating and cooking.

Dressing table and mirror in master bedroom.

Breakfast bar.
Convenient location in a guiet neighborhood with good access to the Garden

Grove Freeway and Beach Blvd. which provide fast transportation to most of

Orange County and the Long Beach area.
9. Good insulation for sound and heat: Double walls between units and

lightweight concrete between floors.

NG wN
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Deluxe Studio, 1 & 2 Bedroom Apts.

ViLLA CHAPMAN APARTMENTS
8602 Chapman Ave., Garden Grove, CA 42841

Rental Agent - DROUIN REALTY
{714) 731-9200 FAX (714) 731-0519

Resident Managers - LINDA ARNOLD
(714} 539 1546 CELL (714) 504 4871
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A P A RTMENT S

: ‘52-851“Haster Sireet
_Garden Grove, CA 92840

714.750.6808
714.750.0369

F
E
E

mosscrk@pacbell.net

tone@pacbell.net

‘www,mosscreekapartments.com
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Application & MOVE-IN Information

Re: Apartment # Target Date: 7/ /11 leosing Agent:

;L $ 0 Application fee per Person or per Coupie:

4 Current Rental Rates: 1 Bedroom $ 1,200 -5 1,230
1 Bedroom LOFT 5 1,320
2 Bedroom/1 Bath 5 1,450

2 Bedroom/2 Bath & 1,520

& Security Deposit $ 500.00 for 1 bedroom / & 600.00 for 2 bedroom

L Pet Deposit § 400.00 for Cals Only
4 Move In Speciol - & 500 off your First Month’s Bentii!
4. Remote Gate Openers are 5 22.00 eoch

4 Pet Rent is § 25.00 per month

Residents Pay all Utilities. { Electric-100%) {Water, Gas, & Trash-Split}

To Bring back with Completed Application

v Photo Copy of: Current Drivers License Or (State I.D. Card)
v" Photo Copy of: Social Security Card
v’ Your (2) Most Recent Pay Check Stubs for each Applicant

NAmaIry FinmeDs I AR Fal>] i ARl L v X
PAOMEY DRDERS OF LASHIZES (CHELRS S8 =
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v Security Deposit - $
v' Gate Remotes -5
v Move-In Balance - §
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City Villas Apartments
714-750-5121
Rental Rents Effective 11/01/2011

Application Fee $35 each adult Non-Refundable
Holding Deposit $100 Refundable in 72 hours from Approval -
Security Deposit $500 On Approved Credit
Additional Depoéit $500 or equal to 1 month | If Approved with Conditions
rent
Pet Deposit $300 Refundable
Pet Rent $25 Monthly Fee

5 00 0096000 e00ee OO0 2606060 608

$1,285 $1,175 with washer & dryer*™
1 Bedroom / 1 Bath : )
Market Rate Discount Rate for a 12-month lease
2 Bedroom / 1.5 Bath $1,595 $1,395 -~ w/C washer & dryer
Townhouse Market Rate Discount Rate for a 12-month lease
2 Bedroom / 2 Bath 51,625 $1,495 — w/o washer & dryer
Cottage Market Rate Discount Rate for a 12-month lease
$1,895 '$1,775 with washer & dryer™
3 Bedroom/ 2 Bath
Market Rent Discount Rate for a 12-month lease

W Rental Rates for 8-month lease will be $50 more per month than a 12-month iease
™ Resident Pays all Utilities. (Electric, Gas, Water, Trash & Sewer)
W Renters Insurance is required for move-in.

RENTER INSURANCE REQUIREMENT:

City Villas requires each resident fo maintain Renters Insurance. Renter insurance may be acquired from
the approved carrier for the property or proof of a third party carrier and have City Villas and its
Ownership Entities & Trinity Property Consuitants named as additional insured. Preof of Insurance will

be required on the day of move-in.

Compieted Application(s)

Application Fee in form of Money Order or Cashier's Check Payable to CITY VILLAS

$100 Holding Deposit to reserve the Apariment in form of Money Order or Cashier’s Check”
Current Driver's License or Gavernment D

Your 2 Most Recent Paycheck Stubs for each Applicant

*Holding Deposit is credited towards Security Deposit at time of Move-In

+ > 4+ > o

Money Orders and/or Cashier’s Checks are only required for first month Move-In costs
only. Personal checks will be accepted thereafter, Sorry, NO CASH IS ACCEPTED FOR
ANY FORM OF PAYMENT.

“"Prices subject to change without notice.



CITY VILLAS
RENTAL CRITERIA

o $500.00 ~ Security Deposit (On approved Applications)

e $35.00 ~ Non Refundable Administrative Fea

« 3300 ~ Additional Security Deposit may be charged for a pet fiving in the
home.

»  $25.00 ~ Pet Rent (For each Pet)

e A full month rent may be required for poor credit history as security
deposit. ‘

“Additional deposits and fees may be required.

AppPLICATIONS AND FEES:
o $35 per application
» All applicants 18 years of age and older must complete a separate
application.
» All sections of the application must be complete
» Applicants shali receive an Application Fee Receipt

OccuPANCY GUIDELINES:

In compliance with the State and Federal law, Trinity Property Consultants has

- developed written Occupancy Guidelines. All persons who propose to reside in the unit
must be included in the occupancy calculation.

One Bedroom: Three Occupants
Two Bedrooms: Five Occupants
Three Bedroom: Seven Occupants

RENTER INSURANCE REQUIREMENT!

City Villas requires each resident to maintain Renters Insurance. Renter Insurance may
be acquired from the approved carrier for the property or proof of a third party carrier and
have City Viltas and its Ownership Entities & Trinity Property Consultants named as
additional insured. Proof of Insurance will be required on the day of move-in.

GENERAL APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS AND INFORMATION:

*  Applicants must show a current government photo |.D.

= Applicants must have a minimum of one year of verified rentat history in good standings.

*  Applicants must have NO evictions or Unlawful Detainer actions, \

*  Applicant's household income must be two times the equal to or greater than (standard) the monthly

rent.

Applicants must have verifiable incormne.

Applicants must have good credit established.

Any collection accounts must be paid off in fulf with writtan original documentation.

Any Bankruptcies must be discharged by minimum of two years and verified with written original

documentation.

Any open bankruptcies will be DENIED for rental.

= Our apartment communities accept co-signors for students under parental guardianship only,

" APPLICANTS THAT FALSIFY INFORMATION ON THE APPLICATION OR VERBALLY WILL BE
AUTOMATICALLY DENIED FOR RENTAL,

®. W do a criminal background check on all persons over the age of 18.

This document has been approved by
trinity

August. 2007
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Covered Parking
On Site Laundry
Linen closets

Patios/Balconies

On Site maintenance and

management

Section 8 welcome

- Welcome To

Stuart Drive Apariments

We Offer Beautiful 1 & 2 Bedroom
Affordable Apartment homes.
Lo;:ated just minutes from fine dining,
shopping and recreation.

** Ask about our move in specials ™

11632 Stuart Drive, Unit #3
Garden Grove, CA 92843
(714) 530-0866

www.stuartdriveapartmentsgardengrove,com
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Mﬂu:

STUART DRWE APARTMEMTS

11432 Stuart Drive
Garden Grove, CA 92843

Phone: {7 14) 530-0866 =
Fax: (714) 6380845 o Housh




Overland, Pacific & Cutler, Inc. - TENANT REFERRALS

For the area of GGR-022 {Studio)

Printed: 11/09/11 Page: 1

T,

Address:
Contact:
Phone:
Amenities:
Comments:

9571 Alwood Ave, Garden GroveDwelling type-: Apartment
Prop Mgmnt ' Bedrooms: O Monthly rent:
{714)798-4558 Bathrooms: 1 Move-in Amit:

Fridge, sm bldg P ,
Avail. 11/7/11 - Mgr in 9581 Alwood #14 /XD ta ?’T‘f Proye

$
$

795.00
400.00




Overland, Pacific & Cutler, Inc. - TENANT REFERRALS

Fgr the area of GGR-022 (1 Bdrm)

Printed: 11/09/11 Page: 1

1.

Address:
Contact:
Phone:
Amenities:
Comments:

9361 Cellini Ave, Garden Grove Dwelling type: Apartment
Mgr Bedrooms: 1 Monthly rent: § 850.00

{714)883-8289 Rathrooms: 1 Move-in Ami: § 850.00

Water & trash pd, garage, ; e P, -
a e CIG Gkt Lemi
Avail. 12/1/11 A bt

3.

Address:
Contact:
Phone:
Amenities:
Comments:

Avail. 11/21/11

9722 Alwood Ave, Garden GroveDweiling type: Apartment

Prop Mgmnt Bedrooms: 1 Monthly rent: $§ 925.00
{714)799-4559 Bathrooms: 1 Move-in Amt: &  400.00
garage , PeARECIA de Epnie-




Overland, Pacific & Cutler, Inc. - TENANT REFERRALS

For the area of GGR-022 {1 bdrm}

Printed: 11/28/11 Page: 1

1. Address:
Contact:
Phone:
Amenities:
Cornments:

9622 Alwood Ave, Garden GroveDwelling type: Apartment
Badrooms: 1 Monthly rent: § 850.00

Naomi
1 - Move-in Amt: $ 500.00

{662)544-1491 . Bathrooms:

Fridge, | e Da%?GWMQ

Avail, 12/10/11

3. Address:
Contact:
Phone:
Amenities:
Cemments:

10622 Tibbs Circle, Garden Gro Dwelling fype: Apartment

Oasis Apt Bedrooms: 1 Monthly rent: $ 915.00
{(714)530-3823 Bathrooms: 1 Move-in Amt: § 915.00
Water, trash & gas pd, ]

o s e 14 ¢

Avail. 12/1/11 ‘ e




Your

e ﬁqu
SPARKLING POOL o «

2B 42ys 1,04
AIR CONDITIONED |

CARPORTS / GARAGES  Tegsirr § 600 ¢

ON-SITE LAUNDRY ceoth ke
UTILITIES INCLUDED cuevy 13 ov Slder
Except for Electricity .
. -1 i 2 4 -y
DANT o UARIA 1o

Ask about our terrific MOVE-IN SPECIAL

12171 Chapman Ave Garden Grove, Ca 92840

/14-748-7836



Attachment 3

Appeal Response - RE: Lorena Rivera Appeal Letter Dated December 15, 2011

Laura did not tell the tenants they didn't qualify for a two-bedroom unit because “they are low-
income.” She told them they didnt qualify for a two-bedroom unit, because there are three
people in their household and they currently live in one room (studio).

Laura did not tell them she wouldn't look for a two-bedroom apartment for them. She told them
they could move to any size apartment they wanted, and she would look for two-bedroom
replacement units for them if they wanted her to, but that they would still only receive rental
assistance based on a one-bedroom comparable unit.

Based on the number of people in their household (3), the current size of their unit (studio) and
the Agency's 2+1 occupancy standard, this family Is entitled to a one-bedroom replacement
unit.

Ms. Rivera is confused about the referrals to replacement units that she has received. The
referrals are not to “affordable housing units”, and there isn't a three-month process to apply
and be approved. We are not aware of any low-income requirement for the units we have
referred.

Ms. Rivera claims Laura keeps giving her the same lists of referrals. The only thing the lists of
referrals that have been offered to her family have in common is that they are all for one-
bedroom units, Between 6/16/11 — 12/14/11, this family has been given 31 referrals to
different apartment buildings. :

Laura did not tell them “they will not qualify for much help because of her husband’s high
income.” Laura told them their rent and utilities are lower than 30% of their household income,
therefore the rental assistance calculation would be based on rent to rent.

We are not sure why she keeps talking about applying for low-income housing and the process,
As to providing written documentation of income, one paycheck stub from the end of the year is
sufficient, because we calculate yearly income based on the “year-to-date gross amount,” The
year-to-date amount over the majority of the year captures the overtime and varied work
hours,

The regulations do not require the displacing Agency to pay for credit check and application
fees. The Agency would have to adopt a separate policy to address this issue if you choose.

Ms. Rivera states that “many of the units are not available because they have been rented
already.” The units are available as of the date we give the tenants the referrals. If a tenant
delays their investigation of a unit, the units may rent out. Interestingly, this family has been
talking about purchasing a condo since the first time OPC started working with them. They
have been working with a broker and have even talked to us about the amount they need as a
deposit ($10,000). We do not believe they have even considered or investigated any of the
referrals we have given them.

As far as Laura “always being in a hurry and pressuring them to sign,” we do not know what
she is talking about. They haven't signed for anything since June (NOE). OPC has provided
them correct information, and both Brenda and Laura have been consistent with what they
have been telling the family. Unfortunately, the answers given to Ms. Rivera are not the ones
she wants to hear.
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